
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 2 March 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

7.00 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 6.30pm  IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2.  

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Primesh Patel 
Adam Swersky 

 

Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Krusha Cholera, Electoral & Democratic Services Assistant 

Tel:  020 8424 1810  E-mail:  krusha.cholera@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 2 March 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday   26th February 
2016. Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 



Licensing Panel - 2 March 2016 3 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'PAMI 
NEWS, 21 KENTON PARK PARADE, KENTON  ROAD, HARROW, MIDDLESEX, 
HA3 8DQ'   (Pages 7 - 62) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director – Community. 

 
 

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   Agenda Item 5 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in public. 

 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

-Applicants and Objector(s) 

-the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 

iii. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted 
with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's 
legal advisor at the time. 

 
iv. Questioning of the applicant by:  

-the objector(s) 

-the Panel 

 
v. Presentation by the objector(s), or their representative, of their st
[...]
ng Act 2003 in respect of Pami News, 21 
Kenton Park Parade, Kenton Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 8DQ.  Nine 
representations have been received from interested parties and two petitions 
(one with 8 signatures and the other with 26 signatures). The Licensing Panel 
is asked to determine whether to grant the application, with or without 
modifications appropriate to the promotion of the statutory licensing 
objectives. 

 

Representations received 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From Relevant Representations details 
 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 

Health & Safety  No representations received 

Environmental Health Authority (Pollution 
and environmental enforcement)  No representations received  

Trading Standards  No representations received 

The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

LFEPA  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police 
No representations received 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 7 to 62

7



 

Representations from other persons 
 

From Relevant Representations details 

Other persons Representations Received 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

Current situation 

 
2.1 The applicant Sinnathurai Rasaratnam, has applied for a new premises licence in 

respect of Pami News, 21 Kenton Park Parade, Kenton Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 
8DQ. The application seeks to permit the following licensable activity with the following 
timings: 
 
Sale of retail alcohol 

 
Monday - Thursday  06.00 – 24.00 
Sunday       06.00 – 24.00 
Friday – Saturday  06.00 – 02.00 
 

Hours open to public 
 
Monday – Thursday  06.00 – 24.00 
Sunday    06.00 – 24.00 
Friday - Saturday  06.00 – 02.00 
 

The premises are situated in a busy area of Kenton Road, Harrow, which consists of 
commercial premises on the ground floor and residential properties above. A map of 
the area is attached to this report.  

 
2.2 The application states that the premises are: “the local convenience store selling 

quality food items, groceries, news with retail 
[...]
andatory duty to 
have in place an age verification policy and has offered one within his operating 
schedule. 
 

2.10 The Panel may note the applicant has also been named as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor.  At the time of preparing the report he has not provided the authority with 
the details of his personal alcohol licence in order to authorise alcohol sales.  Should 
the Panel decide to grant the premises licence, the applicant will not be able to 
authorise alcohol sales until those formalities have been completed. 

 
2.11 The Panel’s attention is drawn to paragraph 9.38 of the statutory guidance which 

states, in part: 
 
After considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may grant the 
application subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule. Any conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; there is no power for the licensing authority to attach a 
condition that is merely aspirational. For example, conditions may not be attached 
which relate solely to the health of customers rather than their direct physical safety. 
Any conditions added to the licence must be those imposed at the hearing or those 
agreed when a hearing has not been necessary. 

 
 

2.12 The Panel also will want to consider paragraphs 10.1 to 10.10 of the guidance in 
relation to imposing conditions. 
 

9



 

2.13 The Panel should also take into account paragraphs 10.13 to 10.15 of the guidance, 
and in particular the latter paragraph in relation to allowing shops, stores and 
supermarkets to be allowed to sell alcohol during the same hours as the shop is open 
for other goods unless there are good reasons based on the licensing objectives not to.  

 
2.14 A draft licence is set out at the appendix should the Panel grant the licence as sought.   

 
2.15 These comments are in no way intended to bind the Panel, who may place such weight 

and draw such conclusions from the evidence as it thinks appropriate.  
 

Licensing Policy Implications 
 

2.16 In relation to the Council’s Licensing policy at paragraphs 8.3 and 8.8, the applicant 
has addressed how he intends to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

Legal Implications 
 

2.17 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider any relevant 
representations made in relation to the premises licence application unless all parties 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary. The hearing must be held in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

 
2.18 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 

(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives.  

 
2.19 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 

of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives – 

The steps are—  

(a) To grant the licence subject to—  

(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying 
the application modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and  

(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 
2003 be included in the licence;  

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;  

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  

(d) to reject the application 
 
For the purposes of 2.19(a)(i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them are altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

10



 

 
2.20 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

• clear reasons should be given for the decision. 

• any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 

• the applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 
right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

2.21 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 
must have regard to the –  

 

• common law rules of natural justice 

• provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

• considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

2.22 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that is 
compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property). 
 

Community Safety 

 
2.23 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  

 
‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty 
of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’  

 

Financial Implications 

 
2.24 There are no financial implications.  
 

Risk Management Implications 

 
2.25 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the grounds 

set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a Magistrates’ 
Court.  The appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.  

 

11



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Jessie Man   Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 10 February 2016 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Paresh Mehta   Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 10 February 2016 

   
 

  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact: Jeffrey Leib, Principal Licensing Officer extension 7667  
Background Papers: Application, Plan of the premises, Representations, Location (GIS) 
Map, Statutory Guidance. 

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



 

Page 1 of 5 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

  

P
r
e

m
is

e
s

 L
ic

e
n

c
e

  
 
 
 

Schedule 12 
Part A (Regulation 33,34) 

HARROW COUNCIL, P O BOX 18, STATION ROAD, HARROW 

  

Premises Licence Number: LN/ 

 
Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
 
Pami News, 21 Kenton Park Parade, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 8DQ   

Telephone Number:  

 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates: 
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
Sale of retail alcohol             
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed by Richard LeBrun 
Environmental Services Manager (Public Protection) 

 

29



 

Page 2 of 5 

 

Licensable area 
Hours open to public      
 
Sunday  06:00 - 00:00  -  
Monday  06:00 - 00:00  -  
Tuesday  06:00 - 00:00  -  
Wednesday 06:00 - 00:00  -  
Thursday 06:00 - 00:00  -  
Friday  06:00 - 00:00  - 00:00 – 02:00 
Saturday  06:00 - 00:00  - 00:00 – 02:00 
 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Location: Licensable area 
Sale of retail alcohol 
            
Sunday  06:00 - 00:00  -  
Monday  06:00 - 00:00  -  
Tuesday  06:00 - 00:00  -  
Wednesday 06:00 - 00:00  -  
Thursday 06:00 - 00:00  -  
Friday  06:00 - 00:00  - 00:00 – 02:00 
Saturday  06:00 - 00:00  - 00:00 – 02:00 
 
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol – whether these are on and/or off supplies 
Sale by retail off premises 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant of holder of premises licence): 
 
Pami News Limited 
21 Kenton Park Parade 
Harrow 
Middleses  
HA3 8DQ 
 

 
 

Telephone:    

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable): 
109762582 

 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor – 
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol: 

 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: N/A 

 

30



 

Page 3 of 5 

 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol: 
 
1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 
b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 

licence is suspended 
 
2. Every supply or sale of alcohol made under the premises licence must be made or 
    authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) Order 2014 
 
1.  (1)  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 
participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  
     (2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises—  
  (a)games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, 
individuals to—  
  (i)drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises 
before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  
  (ii)drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  
  (b)provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of
[...]
ficer to prevent the supply in question; and 
  (e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994 

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this paragraph) not be 
a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually 
given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day 
(“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a 
change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 
place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  

 

 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 
1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that notices shall be prominently displayed at 
all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave the area 
quietly. 
 
2. The premises licence holder shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that any persons loitering outside 
the premises disperse quickly and do not congregate. 
 
3. The premises licence holder shall ensure that staff shall be vigilant in relation to litter 
issues, routinely check the premises during opening hours to ensure they are clean and 
tidy and to ensure the frontage of the premies is swept at least once each trading day. 
 
4. The premises licence holder shall ensure that reasonable and adequate staff training 
shall be carried out and properly documented in relation to, dealing with incidents and 
prevention of crime and disorder: sale of alcohol (to underage, persons over 18 
purchasing for underage, drunks etc.) prior to being allowed to sell alcohol. 
 
5. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all training records shall be retained for 12 
months and made available to police and local authority officers upon reasonable 
request. 
 
6. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the premises shall install and maintain a 
comprehensive closed circuit television (CCTV) system. 
 

32



 

Page 5 of 5 

7. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the CCTV 5ystem shall continually record 
whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times when customers 
remain on the premises and signage to this effect is to be displayed. 
 
8. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all CCTV recordings shall be stored for a 
minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be made 
available following the reasonable request of Police or authorised officers of the licensing authority under the 
Data Protection Act 2009 throughout the preceding 28 day period. 
 
9. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a staff member from the premises who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall bean the premises at all times 
when the premises are open to the public. 
 
10. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the CCTV equipment is checked regularly 
and if there is a malfunction, the DPS or deputy shall inform the Licensing Authority and 
the Police as soon as is reasonable practicable, record this matter in the incident book 
and have the fault repaired as soon as is reasonably practicable. Once the fault is 
rectified, the Licensing Authority and the Police are to be informed. 
 
11. The premises licence holder shall operate a ‘Challenge 25’, or similar, scheme at the 
premises whereby anyone who appears to be under the age of 25 shall be asked to 
provide proof of age that he or she is over 18. Proof of age shall only comprise of a 
passport, a photo-card driving licence or an industry approved proof of age identity card. 
 
12. The premises licence holder shall ensure that notices shall be prominently displayed in 
the premises to advise patrons and staff that a ‘Challenge 25’, or similar, scheme 
operates in the premises. 
 
13. The premises licence holder shall ensure that any refusals of sale of age-related products 
are recorded in a refusals log as soon as is reasonably practicable after the sale is 
refused. The log should show the date and time of the event; the products) sought; the 
gender and approximate age of the customer together with a description of the 
customer. The refusals log shall be checked and signed monthly by the designated 
premises supervisor. The refusals log shall be made available for inspection by the 
licensing team, police or trading standards. 
 
14. The premises licence holder shall ensure that any persons highlighted by the police as a ‘street 
drinker’ and is barred from the premises, shall not be sold alcohol. 
 
15. An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to an authorised 
officer of the Council or the Police, which will record the following: 
 
a) All crimes reported to the venue 
b) All ejections of patrons 
c) Any complaints received 
d) Any incidents of disorder 
e) Any faults in the CCW system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
f) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
g) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 

 
 
 

Annex 4 – Plan 
 

 
 
 

 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



P

T
Q

1
7

8
8

N
E

T
Q

1
7

8
8

N
W

T
Q

1
7

8
9

S
E

T
Q

1
7

8
9

S
W

9

2

8

5

6

1

3

4

K
e
n
to

n
 P

a
rk

 P
a
ra

d
e

D
e
v
o
n
 P

a
ra

d
e

B
lu

e
 G

in
g

e
r

10

1
7

1
5

1
8

3
0

3
1

2
3

4
6

22

2
4

2
5

2
6

2
9

1
6

3
8

27

61

2
0

4
4

8a

4
0

2
8

4
1

3
6

3
5

7a

3
7

1
4

5
2

51

K
e
n
to

n
 P

a
rk

 M
a
n
s
io

n
s

T
e
le

p
h

o
n

e
 E

x
c
h

a
n

g
e

1
1

3
9

.6
m

4
2

.1
m

4
0

.2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 2 March 2016 - 27 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

2 MARCH 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Adam Swersky 
   
Councillors: * Primesh Patel  

 
* Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

50. Appointment of Chair   
 
That Councillor Adam Swersky be appointed Chair of the Licensing Panel 
Hearing. 
 

51. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

52. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

53. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

54. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officers, and other attendees at the 
meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the procedure for the 
conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 



 

- 28 -  Licensing Panel - 2 March 2016 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

55. Application for a new premises licence in respect of 'Pami News, 21 
Kenton Park Parade, Kenton  Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 8DQ'   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Rochelle White 
Licensing Officers: 
 

Jeffrey Leib   (Principal Licensing Officer 
Ash Waghela (Licensing Officer) 

Applicant: Sinnathurai Rasaratnam 
Applicant’s agent: Suresh Kanapathi  
Petitioners Representative: Chunilal Shah 
 
RESOLVED:  That having carefully considered all the relevant information 
including: 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties. 

 The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the   licensing objectives. 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

The Panel agreed to GRANT the premises licence as sought subject to the 
following timings and the conditions contained in Annex 2 with amendment 
to condition 8 as below. 
 
Hours Open to the Public and Licensable Activities 
Hours open to the Public 
Sunday to Thursday 06.00-00.00 
Friday to Saturday 06.00-02.00 
Sale of retail alcohol 
 
Amendment to condition 8 
8.  The premises licence holder shall ensure that all CCTV recordings 

shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with the date and time 
stamping.  Recordings shall be made available following the 
reasonable request of Police or authorised officers of the Licensing 
Authority under the Data Protection Act 1998 throughout the preceding 
28 day period. 

 
Reasons:  The Panel considered that the measures taken above were 
appropriate and proportionate in the circumstances to promote all the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Right of appeal:  Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing 
Panel on one or more of the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of 
the decision. 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 2 March 2016 - 29 - 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ADAM SWERSKY 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


